

55342-9

55342-9

19027-2

No. 553429-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY, Appellant,

v.

DAN PAULSON CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington
corporation, KAREN and JOSEPH MARTINELLI, and the
marital community composed thereof,

Respondents and Cross Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT MUTUAL OF
ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY**

James M. Beecher, WSBA #468
Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095
Attorneys for Mutual of Enumclaw
Insurance Company, Appellant
Hackett Beecher & Hart
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone (206) 624-2200

K.C. Webster, WSBA #7198
Attorney for Mutual of Enumclaw
Insurance Company, Appellant
Phillips and Webster, P.L.L.C.
13303 Northeast 175th Street
Woodinville, Washington 98072
Telephone: (425) 482-1111

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. AN APPELLANT NEED NOT ASSIGN ERROR TO FINDINGS OF FACT OR CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ENTERED REGARDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULINGS.	1
B. MOE’S CONTACT WITH THE ARBITRATOR DID NOT IMPAIR PAULSON’S DEFENSE OF THE MARTINELLI CLAIMS. THEREFORE, COVERAGE BY ESTOPPEL DOES NOT APPLY.	2
1. The Background	2
2. MOE’s Conduct Did Not Constitute “Bad Faith.”	5
3. The Trial Court Ruled That MOE Established That Paulson Was Not Harmed Regarding Any Matter Relating To The Martinellis’ Claims for Damages.	10
C. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN RULING THAT THE STIPULATED ARBITRATION AWARD AND SUBSEQUENT JUDGMENT WERE “REASONABLE”	17
1. The Absence of “Fraud or Collusion” is Not Sufficient to Determine that the Stipulated Settlement was Reasonable.	17
2. The Failure of the Trial Court to Enunciate its Analysis of the Glover/Chaussee Precludes this Court from Affirming the Finding that the Settlement was Reasonable.....	20
3. MOE Does Have a Due Process Right to Participate in a Hearing Regarding Reasonableness.....	22
D. THE BURDENS OF PROOF UNDER EXCLUSION L	23
1. Trial Court Discretion.	23
2. The Majority View is that the Insured Carries the Burden of Proof Regarding the Exception to a Coverage Exclusion.....	24
3. The Martinellis’ Interpretation Of The “Damage To Your Work” Exclusion And Exception To The Exclusion.	27
E. IF THE COURT REVERSES THE DETERMINATION OF BAD FAITH/COVERAGE BY ESTOPPEL, THEN THE ENTIRETY OF THE “JUDGMENT NUNC PRO TUNC,” INCLUDING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES, MUST BE REVERSED	28
F. CALCULATION OF INTEREST	30
II. REPLY TO MARTINELLIS’ CROSS APPEAL	32
A. THE MARTINELLIS’ CLAIM, THE TRIAL COURT PLEADINGS, AND THE TRIAL COURT RULINGS.	32
B. THE CROSS APPEAL ISSUE RAISED BY THE MARTINELLIS IS NOT PROCEDURALLY BEFORE THE COURT.	36

C. THE MARTINELLIS DID NOT ESTABLISH THEIR RIGHT TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 39

D. A VIOLATION OF A WAC PROVISION DOES NOT CREATE COVERAGE BY ESTOPPEL 43

III. CONCLUSION..... 44

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska National Insurance Co. v. Bryan, 125 Wn. App. 24, 104 P.3d 1 (2004)..... 14

American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Osbourne, 104 Wn.App. 686, 17 P.3d 1229 (2001)..... 39, 40, 41, 43

American National Fire Insurance Co. v. B&L Trucking and Construction Co., Inc., 82 Wn.App. 646, 920 P.2d 192 (1996), affirmed, 134 Wn.2d 413 (1998) 24

Anderson v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co., 101 Wn.App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000) 37, 39, 40

Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co., 18 Cal. 4th 1183, 959 P.2d 1213 (1998)..... 25

Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin, 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)..... 12, 19, 20

Brewer v. Fibreboard Corp., 127 Wn.2d 512, 901 P.2d 297 (1995) 22

Capelou v. Valley Forge Ins. Co., 98 Wn.App. 7, 990 P.2d 414 (1999)..... 41

Caulfield v. Kitsap County, 108 Wn.App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001)..... 37

Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co., 60 Wn.App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339, rev. den., 117 Wn.2d 1018 (1991)..... 20, 21

Coventry Associates v. American States Insurance Co., 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998)..... 13, 40, 43

Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp., _____ Wn.App. _____, 115 P.3d 349 (2005) 22

Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co., 97 Wn. App. 335, 983 P.2d 707 (1999)24

Donald v. Vancouver, 43 Wash.App. 880, 719 P.2d 966 (1986)..... 2

Duncan v. Cuna Mutual Insurance Society, 614 SE 2d 592 (N.C. App. 2005)..... 25

Glass v. Stahl Specialty Co., 97 Wn.2d 880, 652 P.2d 948 (1982)..... 36

Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital, 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983)..... 21, 22

Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wash.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)..... 40

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Estate of Turks, 206 F.Supp.2d 968 (E. D. MO 2002) 26

Hayden v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co., 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000)..... 44

Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc., 121 Wn.App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004) 21, 22

In re the Marriage of Wallace, 111 Wn.App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002)..... 44

Indus. Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig, 114 Wash.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)..... 41, 40

Insurance Co. of the State of Pennsylvania v. Highland’s Insurance Co., 59 Wn.App. 782, 801 P.2d 284 (1990)..... 9

Isaacson v. California Ins. Guar. Ass'n, 44 Cal.3d 775, 750 P.2d 297, 244 Cal.Rptr. 655 (1988)..... 21

Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co, 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)..... 6, 12, 14, 41

Krempl v. Unigard Security Insurance Co., 69 Wn.App. 703, 850 P.2d 533 (1993)..... 27

Modern Equipment Co. v. Continental Western Insurance Co., Inc., 355 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2004) 25

Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Patrick Archer Const., Inc., 123 Wn.App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004)..... 27

National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Structural Systems Technology, Inc., 756 F.Supp.1232 (E. D. MO 1991)..... 26

Nigel v. Harrell, 82 Wn.App. 782, 919 P.2d 630 (1996)..... 40

Peeples v. Port of Bellingham, 93 W.2d 766, 613 P.2d 1128 (1980)..... 21

Philadelphia Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. City of Grandview, 42 Wn.2d 357, 255 P.2d 540 (1953)..... 4

Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 32 Wn. App. 32, 645 P.2d 1122 (1982)..... 30

Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Butler, 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).. 10, 12, 14, 39

Smith v. Safeco Insurance Co., 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)..... 12, 34

Soo Line Railroad Co. v. Grounds Crew Car of Wyoming, 694 NW 2d 109 (Minn. App. 2005) 25

State ex rel. Carroll v. Simmons, 61 Wash.2d 146, 377 P.2d 421 (1962)..... 1

State ex rel. Zempel v. Twitchell, 59 Wash.2d 419, 367 P.2d 985 (1962)..... 1

State v. U.W. Marx Inc., 209 A.D. 2d 784, 618 NYS 2d 135 (1994) 25

Steil v. Florida Physicians' Ins. Reciprocal, 448 So.2d 589, 628 (1984)..... 20

Stouffer & Knight v. Continental Casualty Co., 96 Wn.App. 741, 982 P.2d 105 (1999) 30

Tank v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co., 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)6, 39, 40

Traveler's Indemnity Co. v. Bloomington Steel and Supply Co., 695 N.W. 2d 408 (Minn. 2005) 25

Truck Insurance Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc., 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)5, 12, 17, 19, 20

United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Morris, 154 Ariz. 113, 741 P.2d 246 (1987) 21

Voland v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Arizona, 189 AZ 448, 943 P.2d 808 (AZ.App. 1997) 42

Washington Optometric Association, Inc. v. County of Pierce, 73 Wn.2d 445, 438 P.2d 861 (1968)..... 1

Werlinger v. Warner, 126 Wn.App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005)..... 15, 17, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 Appleman's Insurance Law, Section 12275 (1998 Supp) 25

Couch on Insurance, Section 254 (Third Edition)..... 25

Douglas R. Richmond, *Truly "Extra Contractual" Liability: Insurer Bad Faith In The Absence Of Coverage*, 29 Tort and Ins. L. J. 740 (1994)..... 13

Joseph E. Edwards, *Negligence Or Bad Faith In Conducting Defense As Ground Of Liability To Insured*, 34 ALR 3d 533 (1970) 13
